
September 2, 2022 

Vanguard Academy  
c/o Kent Johnson, Board Chair 
2650 S. Decker Lake Ln. 
West Valley City, UT 84119 

Re: The establishment of Probation Status. 

Dear Vanguard Academy Governing Board: 

This letter is a written follow-up to the action taken by the State Charter School Board (SCSB) on August 22, 
2022, to place Vanguard Academy on Probation as per R277-553-3. This letter notifies you that Vanguard 
Academy is found to be out of compliance with the requirements of Section 53G-5-404 and its Charter 
Agreement.  This letter further identifies the deficiencies that create a lack of compliance, as well as the terms, 
conditions, and timelines of Probation. To show sufficient progress in addressing the deficiencies, Vanguard 
Academy must provide sufficient documentation and evidence of implementing compliance, by the stated due 
dates, to SCSB staff. 

1. Deficiency: Conflict of Interest.
Examples of this include:

Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement, UCA 16-6a-825, UCA 53G-5-409(3), and 
Utah’s Public Officers’ and Employees’ Ethics Act at UCA 67-16-8 and 67-16-9 with regard to 
payment(s) made in 2016 of $3,471 made by Vanguard Academy to Kimly C Mangum, PC, and 
entity related to, if not the alter ego of, Kimly Mangum, a board member at the time, and now, of 
Vanguard Academy. 

Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement, UCA 16-6a-825, UCA 53G-5-409(3), and 
Utah’s Public Officers’ and Employees’ Ethics Act at UCA 67-16-8 and 67-16-9 with regard to 
payments made between 2016 and 2022 in the amounts of approximately $100,000 by Vanguard 
Academy to Standard Restaurant whose Executive Vice President, Scott Kingston, was at the 
time, and still is, a board member of Vanguard Academy. 

Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement, Vanguard’s By-Laws and UCA 53G-5-
409(3).  Failure to disclose the financial interest in a transaction that a Board Member has as a 
member of the same socio-economic cooperative as a vendor of Vanguard, where the stated 
purpose of the cooperative is to promote the economic welfare of its members by utilizing their 
united funds.  



 

Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement resulting in personal relationships and 
possible favoritism or bias that unduly influences vendor selection, including, as evidenced by 
but not limited to, Deficiencies #1 and #9 as set forth in the Vanguard Academy Warning Letter 
provided as of approximately June 25, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto. 
 
Deficiency:  Failure by the Board to adequately oversee finances and breach of fiduciary duty to 
Vanguard 
Examples of this include: 
 
Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement and UCA 16-6a-822 as evidenced by use of 
highly paid vendors that may not be in the best interest of the charter school, are rarely if ever 
used by any other charter school, and many of whom are, interestingly, members of the same 
socio-economic cooperative as Board members and employees.  Further, this noncompliance is 
evidenced by two statistical financial factors:  Vanguard pays significantly more (approximately 
14 times the typical amount) for food than other charter schools, yet relatively less than other 
schools with regard to the cost of instruction.   
 
Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement and procurement processes as evidenced by 
the Food Service RFP preferencing a certain, single vendor over others with a contract already 
prepared for the vendor’s signature. 

 
 
Initial Corrective Action: Provide all information and documents as will be requested, and provide all 
actions, to correct the deficiencies. Disclose fully, accurately, and in writing to the SCSB all employees 
and board members involved in the procurement process, contracting, or contract administration for all 
vendors of “any type of personal relationship, favoritism, or bias that would appear to a reasonable 
person to influence their independence in performing their assigned duties and responsibilities.” The 
SCSB will work with Vanguard Academy on the appropriate action with each disclosed conflict.  
 
Deadline: 3 months. If the initial response is sufficient and responsive, the deadline may be extended for 
up to an additional 9 months for the SCSB or its contractor to conduct a financial review. For such a 
review, Vanguard Academy will: 

Provide the SCSB and any applicable contractors all relevant procurement documents and other 
related documents as will be requested. Such information will be reviewed to verify 
representations made by Vanguard Academy and for appropriateness of the procurement and 
contracts. Vanguard Academy must resolve all findings and concerns found. 

 



 

2. Deficiency: Lack of documentation and internal controls for food service and continuing food 
contract and procurement oddities.  

Noncompliance with UCA 53G-5-404(12), as evidenced by, but not limited to, Deficiency #2 as 
set forth in the Vanguard Academy Warning Letter provided as of approximately June 25, 2021, 
a copy of which is attached hereto. 

 
Initial Corrective Action: Provide adequate documentation of appropriate internal controls and 
contracting for food services. Resolve or adequately justify all concerns with food contract costs and 
procurement procedures and timelines. Also resolve or adequately justify additional food and food 
related expenses. Provide all relevant procurement documents and other financial documents, files, and 
ledgers as required. 
 
Deadline: 3 months. 
 
3. Deficiency: Governance, resulting in continued violations of Utah Code 52-4 Open and Public 

Meetings Act. 
 
Noncompliance with Vanguard’s Charter Agreement and Utah Code 53-4-201, 202, 203, 206 
and 209 as evidenced by the non-emergency meeting held on February 25, 2022, the lack of a 
notice, failure to post a meeting agenda, closing an electronic charter school board meeting, 
failure to record a closed meeting. 
 

Initial Corrective Action: Provide email and text messages, and phone records of Board members 
regarding the business of Vanguard that were sent or received February 24 and 25, 2022 and that were 
sent or received on April 19 and 20, 2022.  Share a copy of the recording of the Vanguard Academy 
Board’s closed meeting on February 25, 2022 as authorized by UCA 53G-5-404(12) and UCA 63G-2-
206.  Successfully hold at least monthly governing board meetings that demonstrate transparent and 
open governance in compliance with all the provisions of Utah Code 52-4 and that Vanguard 
Academy’s governing board exercises adequate and transparent oversight and governance of the school.  
 
Deadline: 3 months for the initial review. If the initial response is sufficient and responsive, the deadline 
may be extended for an additional 9 months to ensure successful continued compliance.  

As you address each of the above terms, Vanguard Academy must also be in compliance with its approved 
Charter Agreement and all applicable state and federal laws, rules, and regulations. Any additional non-
compliance will be added to the Probation status and must be resolved by Vanguard Academy according to 
terms, conditions, and timelines that would be provided by the SCSB if such a need arises. If Vanguard 
Academy fails to meet any of the terms of this or future Probation letters, the SCSB will act as required by 
R277-553-3.  



 

Remediation Coordinator Liz Bunker will be your primary point of contact while on Probation. Please contact 
her with any questions and send her the documentation and evidence for each term. It is Vanguard Academy’s 
responsibility to provide sufficient documentation and evidence to show how each deficiency is resolved.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Bryan Bowles 
State Charter School Board Chair 


